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MR. SPEAKER 1T ATHT ATHT
/ #T FIX ? g &Y @i 7T 2 fifsra

Don’t be squeamis about congratulations.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE
This is after to-day’s performance.

Now, Sir, we are happy that there is going to be a saving of Rs 972 crores. Naturally, I am happy and we congratulate all concerned including the Minister.

May I know from the hon. Minister whether this saving will benefit the consumers by the reduction in prices directly ?

SHRI GARGI SHANKAR MISHRA :
Not directly. But, indirectly, it is very much beneficial to the country. I hope the hon.
Member will appreciate it.

MR. SPEAKER : Question No. 314.

A.K. Roy.

Cancellation of Waiting List of Dispiaced Persons for Jobs in D.V.G,

*314. SHRI A.K. ROY : Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether it 18 a fact that the waiting list of the displaced persons in the Damodar Valley Corporation kept for future jobs, has been cancelled creating great resentment in the area, if so, facts in detail ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that tho fourth grade employment in the nearby Bokaro steel Ltd. has been kept reserved for thae displaced persons only; and

(c) whether the same norm is proposed to be followed in the Damodar Valley Corporation, if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHPI
P. SHIV SHANKAR) : (a) Yes, Sir. The policy of t he Gavernment {s to flll up vacan-
_cies in posts having a maximum basic pay of Rs 800/- per month through employment exchanges. Besides, the scope for fresh employment in DVC is very limited owing to large number of surplus persons emerging from the completed works in DVC. Waiting lists would mean hope without fulfilment. Hence, it was cancelled.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

SHRI A.K. Roy : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the answer is horrifying. Apart from that it js incorrect- The jobs in the Bokaro Steel Plant were kept reserved for the displaced. So, the question definitely arises here as to why it should not be so in regard to the D.V.C.

Sir, a great injustice has been done to the displaced people of D.V.C. 1 want the support of the House for some positive and sympathetic answer from the Minister, When the D. V. C. started its operation displacing the people, the then Minister in charge of D.V.C. Shri N.V. Gadgil, gave a solemn assurance in the House to the late tribal leader, Shri Jaipal Singh that all these displaced people would be taken care of. After that, as per the D.V.C. Data Book for March 1965, with the construction of the D.V.C. 304 villages were uprooted and 4,979 houses were demolished and 20,310 families were displaced. |
would like to know from him as to what has happened to those people and what percentage of these people got jobs in the D.V.C.
I want to know why, when you could not give them jobs, their names which were kept in the waiting list had been cancelled taking the plea of the .Employment Exchange.

MR. SPEAKER : What is the question ?
Mr. Roy, you are strict about the rules. And you always violate the rules. I want you to put a straight question and not harangue about

like this.

SHRI A K. ROY : My straight question is this. What is the policy of the Government towards the displaced persons who are getting dizplaced due to this project, with particular reference to the DVC in the nearby

coal fields ?
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Sir, as regards those who were displaced by the DVC scheme, the position was that to many of them, as far as land was concerned, compensation was paid in money. In many a case, land for land, house for house and also jobs were provided to these persons to be rehabilitated. This was going on right upto 1977.
In fact, many people who got jobs have retired, many of them are still in service.

Actually the position is that in 1977, thcre had been an agitaiion not only of the people who were uprooted, but also of those who were temporary cmployees and so on. as a result of this the DVC issued a circular then so that the persons who come within these catagories could be absorbed. I give the number so that the position is made clear they numbered 2,792 at that time. It included also the persons who were uprooted and also the persons who were femporarily empioyeed and so on.

The DVC issued a circular categorising them and prepared a panel. But then the employment exchange of Bihar took note of this and said that no recruitment can take place except through the process of the employment exchange. They threatened the DVC with prosecution. As a result of this we had a talk with the employment authorities and we requested that this type of persons apout whom we prepared the panels, may be given preference. As a result of the whole process which has happened only at the time of [ 980 about 1,058 persons, who were uprooted, were the persons who could not be provided a job. But they were assured preference from the employment exchange. And the Employment Exchange people did say that the preference will be given to these persons. On this basis the process had been continuing. Apart from that some social welfare schemes were wlso taken up with reference to these persons.
These were the subsidiary schemes intended with the assistance of the DYC to help these people to start small industries. .

SHRI A.K. ROY : Land means not only a place for stay, but also a means of liyeli-
pood. Once land is taken away, definitely chere is an obligation of the Govcrnn}em to gvivc them employment. If your answer is that

AUGUST 16, 1983

Oral Answers 20

the emplopment opportunity of a Power plant is limited 1 would say that the power of the DVC is taken by many other industries. Even coal industry is under you. So, if you cannot give them jobs in the DVC and its power plants, why can’t you consider to give them Job in coal and other industries which are benefited by the power generated by the DVC ?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Sir, the problems of coal by themselves are numerous.
In fact many of the friends who come from I'engal, will bear me out that in the coal sector, those who have been displaced, they by themselves have not been accommodated, because of the difficulties. And then there had been an agitation by the local people. So, these difficulties had been there. In fact, the Ministry has sorted out and you have been informed as far back as in 1981 in the Consultative Committee meeting at Banglore that the process as to the preference has been with the Employment Exceange and wherever ' there are going to be vacancies, it is these people who are continued to be given preference.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : Mr. Speaker, Sir, in my Constituency
- Durgapur - DVC thermal power stations are there and thousands of people have been evacuated for the construction of thermal power stations.

I wrote many letters to DVC Chairman and to others 10 absorb those displaced persons, particularly those who are qualified also. So, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister at the time of recruitment for the DVC thermal power plant at Durgapur and at other places, whether those displaced persons will be given preference ? Not only preference I want a categorical answer whether these displaced persons will get a job in DVC and other places. Since West Bengal has acute unemployment problem, there, I want a proper answer from the Hon. Minister.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : In these matters certain norms are provided. And when it is a case of people who have been uprooted from the land, the land is reckoned

/
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for the purpose of giving employment for cach and every family Member.

In fact, so far as the ECL is concernzd the norms that for 1 or 2 acres of land which have been acquired by the authorities, we have tried to see that one member in that family is provided employment .

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : It is not done.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : In many cases, it so happens that those who have been uprooted from the land of half an acre also have been trying to agitate, in West Bengal, for the purpose of employment. In Bihar, it is not less than three acres. The norm is slightly different there because the norms have been differing from place to place, having regard to exigencies. But I must submit that by and large these norms are followed in Bengal, and the hon. Member has asked the question about the persons to be employed in DVC itself. Subject to the qualifications, T assure the House that we will certainly give preference to these persons, subject to their answering the qualifications for the job naturally, for those who have been uprooted. It solves two problems for me: oneg, in giving employment- if there is a person better qualified and if we give the job to that person, we need not give it in the ordinary manner which we do. In fact, the preference has necessarily to be given to such person. And I will take care of it.

st Treqit qfAwr : ag T @A 2 fa
JgT UF % efFaae gewdis an F) q1q 8; g7 7977 g At 7 W | oA
TFAAS FT T FA F A0 IFIE geArs
q g TEIT AqE F SHALIT & § | FT
WAl WEIST g3 &1 ATE@TET I3 foF F2i qg CATE FAA &, g F fHarar F1 T
AT &, AT IT AV AT OEr wal fawar oA 7 ® a7 IIET Frgar g fF AR e
¥ T gIT gHA 93T AT qA, I gl
it Y & ar AR FgA F FrasE
Fargrt & ST HT wAT fwar 747 | FIFFFTFE'T
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3T WY ARG PIA F1 UWHIE HAA
fF szt oz g'=edY A agi & w@w aw AT & @aF ATE 9T IEr AT T gfqaid &7 ¥ wdat fwar s@ar ? afe
Tgl 37 GG F @ Al ¢ ar ;v fyww
TATH & AL & AT |

st dio fora wax : ATAFIT gEex T
g gy19 #X fagw § grafeg @
I =B TLE ATAN g, Fgi a& Foray
F1 G919 8, 9g @2 a9 ¥ F I qrasia
FTaH goras 41 ara A g€ g

SET aF ANZA FT ATZT F A4 FT q99
2, I 98 FC 2 F FA=aAUT FIH FHd
& ar F1°E #27 AAGU &I FIELJ AW §
St % UAodToTdToHTo AT FHIL o1
HTATSAYT &, ITH gHT gT awh ofq T F1% SATE @IS g qT qET F qrFd F1 2 TET fzar g X falmsT a9 fsrez fewwera faar war § 1| amda g
faer ot 7% &, 9aFT @rqw g, & anw fear g f& fo= €11 &1 sra & o §,
IAFT 9gA ATRI G FAMIT AT |

National Communications Policy

*316. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA -
SHAR : Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any national communications policy has been/would be evolved during the year 1983, which is being observed as the International and World Communications
Year ;

(b) if so, broad outlines of this policy alongwith the names of the Ministries and Agencies, which have participated or are participating in the evolution of this policy as also the association of representatives of people like Members of Parliament ;

(c) whether any specific targets have been adopted for the expansion of various

